ANNEX IV

Criteria for the designation of slaughterhouses for exemption from the exit ban (referred to in the second paragraph of Article 8(4))

For the purpose of the risk assessment for the designation of slaughterhouses for the channelling of movements of animals from a holding located in a restricted zone for immediate slaughter, the competent authority of destination shall use at least the following criteria:

- 1. the data available through the monitoring and surveillance programmes, especially as regards the vector's activity;
- 2. the distance from the point of entry in the non-restricted zone to the slaughterhouse;
- 3. the entomological data on the route;
- 4. the period of the day during which the transport takes place in relation to the hours of activity of the vectors;
- 5. the possible use of insecticides and repellents in compliance with Council Directive $96/23/EC^{(1)}$;
- 6. the location of the slaughterhouse as regards livestock holdings;
- 7. the biosecurity measures in place at the slaughterhouse.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1266/2007. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(1) OJ L 125, 23.5.1996, p. 10. Directive as last amended by Directive 2006/104/EC.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 1266/2007. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 para. 3 heading word substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(b)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(a)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(11)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(11)(a) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(f)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 3(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(11)(b)(ii)(bb) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(f)(ii)
- Annex 3 s. B word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(12)(b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(g)(ii)
- Annex 3 s. C word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(12)(c) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(g)(ii)
- Annex 3 s. A words omitted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 3 s. A words omitted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 3 s. B words omitted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(b)(i)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(a)(i)(cc) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 14(12)(a)(i)(cc) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 25(11)(g)(i) (aa))
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 14(12)(a)(ii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 25(11)(g)(i) (bb))
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(a)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 14(12)(a)(iii) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1388, regs. 1(2)(a), 25(11)(g)(i) (cc))
 - Annex 3 s. B words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(b)(ii)
- Annex 3 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(12)(c)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(12)(a)(i)(cc) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(g)(i)(aa)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(12)(a)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(g)(i)(bb)
- Annex 3 s. A words substituted by S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(12)(a)(iii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(g)(i)(cc)
- Art. 2(b) substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(3)(a)
- Art. 2(c) substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(3)(b)
- Art. 2(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)
 (b) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 2(e) substituted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(3)(c)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)
 (c) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(g)-(j) inserted by S.I. 2018/1410 reg. 14(3)(d)
- Art. 2(g) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)
 (d) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 2(j)(ii)(iii) Art. 2(j)(iii)(iv) renumbered as Art. 2(j)(ii)(iii) in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)(d) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(iii)(bb)

Art. 2(j)(ii) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1410, reg. 14(3)(d) by S.I. 2020/1388 reg. 25(11)(b)(iii)(bb)